of the current Fiscal Year on Outstanding Bonds, including Additional Bonds.” 

Also, in Section 619C of the General Bond Resolution is the following language further 
defining the content of the Authority’s certificate to its Trustee regarding its issuance of new 
debt: 

“Net Revenues as computed…above are not less than One Hundred Fourteen Percent (114%) 
of the maximum aggregate amount of Principal Installments and interest becoming due in the 
current or any future Fiscal Year on Outstanding Bonds, including the additional Bonds; and” 

“Net Revenues as computed…above plus PILOT payments as computed…above are not less 
than One Hundred Twenty-Five Percent (125%) of the maximum aggregate amount of 

Principal Installments and interest becoming due in the current or any future Fiscal Year on 
Outstanding Bonds, including the additional Bonds.” 

Further, Section 619C contains the following language regarding acquisition of an existing

[...]

(the “Bonds”) which are to be issued under its Water System Revenue Bond Resolution, General Bond 
Resolution adopted by the Authority and approved by the Representative Policy Board on July 31, 1980, 
as amended (the “General Bond Resolution”). 

1. The Bonds shall not exceed Thirty -five Million Dollars ($35,000,000) in aggregate 

principal amount. 

2. The Bonds may be issued as obligations in one or more series pursuant to the General Bond 
Resolution and a supplemental resolution to be adopted by the Authority for each series of 
Bonds, each of which shall specify the amount of the Bonds, the purposes for which the

[...]

WHEREAS, the Act authorizes the Authority to issue its bonds from time to time but subject to the 
approval of the RPB.  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:  

1. The RPB hereby approves the issuance of the Authority’s Bonds in an aggregate principal 
amount not to exceed Thirty -five Million Dollars ($35,000,000).  

2. The Bonds may be issued as obligations in one or more series pursuant to the General Bond 
Resolution and a supplemental resolution to be adopted by the Authority for each series of 
Bonds, each of which shall specify the amount of the Bonds, the purposes for which the